

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Continental Property Group, Inc.,

Respondent,

v.

City of Minneapolis,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P. SKOLNICK & SHIFF, P.A.

Charles N. Nauen
Gregory J. Myers
100 Washington Ave. South
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401

Attorneys for Appellant

William R. Skolnick
LuAnn Petricka
2100 Rand Tower
527 Marquette Ave. South
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Attorneys for Respondent

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES

Susan L. Naughton
145 University Ave. West
St. Paul, MN 55103

*Attorney for Amicus
League of Minnesota Cities*

GREENE ESPEL P.L.L.P.

John M. Baker, Reg. No. 174403
Erin Sindberg Porter, Reg. No. 388345
200 S. Sixth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830

*Attorneys for Amicus
American Planning Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CURRENT MEANING OF PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS – AS REFLECTED IN APPLICABLE U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS – DOES NOT ENTITLE A LAND USE APPLICANT TO A TRIBUNAL OF “BLANK SLATE” DECISION MAKERS.....	4
A. Under <i>Hortonville</i> , the “Nature of the Bias” Continental Property Group Attributes to the City Council Does Not Rise to the Level of a Procedural Due Process Violation.....	6
B. The Balancing of the Public and Private Interests under <i>Hortonville</i> and <i>Mathews</i> Tips Decidedly Against Procedural Due Process Liability.	7
C. The U.S. Supreme Court’s Latest Word on Decision Maker Bias Further Undermines the District Court’s Contrary Approach.	9
II. EXISTING STATE-LAW PROCEDURES AND POWERS PROVIDE MORE APPROPRIATE AND EFFECTIVE REMEDIES FOR DECISION MAKER BIAS AND INAPPROPRIATE EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS.	10
A. A Remand For a New Hearing and Council Decision is a Far Better Solution than the District Court’s Approach.	11
B. When Proceedings on a Land-Use Application are Procedurally “Unfair,” Minnesota Law Provides that an Evidentiary Hearing Can Replace On-The- Record Review.	12
III. UPHOLDING THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPROACH WOULD DAMAGE AND DISTORT THE LAND USE DECISION MAKING PROCESS.....	14
A. Responding to a Perceived Unfairness in the Land Use Decision Making Process by Expanding Constitutional Protections Would Have a One-Sided Effect.	14

B. Affirming the District Court’s Constitutional Analysis Would Have a Chilling Effect on Pre-Hearing Discussions that are Important to Both Planners and Developers..... 16

IV. INSTEAD OF EFFECTIVELY MANDATING RECUSAL, EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRUE CONFLICT OF INTEREST, THE COURT SHOULD ENCOURAGE CITIES AND COUNTIES TO REQUIRE THE DISCLOSURE ON THE RECORD OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS. 19

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	4
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	5
<i>Fusco v. Connecticut</i> , 815 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Hortonville Joint School Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Education Ass'n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>MacNamara v. County Council of Sussex County</i> , 738 F. Supp. 134 (D. Del. 1990)	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	4, 5, 7, 12
STATE CASES	
<i>Barton Contracting v. City of Afton</i> , 268 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 1978)	3, 5
<i>Cowan v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Fremont Co.</i> , 148 P.3d 1247 (Idaho 2006)	20
<i>Hanig v. City of Winner</i> , 692 N.W.2d 202 (S.D. 2005).....	11
<i>Hard Times Café v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 625 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Honn v. City of Coon Rapids</i> , 313 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. 1981)	13
<i>In re Class A License Application of N. Metro Harness, Inc.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 129 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	9

<i>Krummenacher v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 783 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 2010)	15, 18
<i>McPherson Landfill Inc. v. Bd. of Shawnee County Comm'rs</i> , 40 P.3d 522 (Kan. 2002).....	20
<i>Prin v. Council of the Monroeville</i> , 645 A.2d 450 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	11
<i>Swanson v. City of Bloomington</i> , 421 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. 1988)	8, 12, 13
<i>Winnick v. Chisago County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 389 N.W.2d 546 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	10

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 14.68	13
Minn. Stat. § 462.361	4, 8, 13, 15

RULES

Minnesota Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 129.03	2
--	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourteenth Amendment.....	3, 4
---------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Rathkopf's The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> §§ 32.14, 32.18 (4th ed. 2009).....	4
